


 

ORANGETOWN TOWN CLERK, ROSANNA SFRAGA,  
ROCKLAND GREEN - Reduce, Recycle, Recover 

and PEOPLE TO PEOPLE  
will host the 

SEMI-ANNUAL PAPER SHREDDING and  
NON-PERISHABLE FOOD COLLECTION EVENT 

 

                      
 

Saturday, April 12, 2025 

8:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. 
 

Shredding Service is FREE & SECURE 
 

• Drive-thru (drive-up to the Shredding Truck). LIMIT 3 BOXES. 

DO NOT GET OUT OF YOUR VEHICLE. Someone will unload your 

documents from your vehicle.  

• Paper Clips and Staples are Acceptable 

• NO Plastic Bags, Binders, or Large Binder Clips  

• Please bring Non-perishable Food items for 

donation to “People to People” a local food pantry. 
 

 

 

                     Let’s shred hunger together!  
 

 

Orangetown Town Hall - Parking Lot 
26 Orangeburg Road, Orangeburg, NY – 845-359-5100 x5004 



1

SECOND ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT OF SALE

SELLER:    LIVING CHRIST CHURCH OF THE CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONARY 
ALLIANCE, INC. F/K/A SIMPSON MEMORIAL CHURCH

PURCHASER: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

PREMISES: 149-157 PIERMONT AVE., SOUTH NYACK, NY 10960

DATE: April ___, 2025
_ ____

1. This Third Addendum to Contract of Sale hereby amends the Contract of Sale dated 
July 31, 2024 between the parties for the purchase and sale of the above referenced property, which 
is incorporated by reference herein (“Contract of Sale”), as well as the First Addendum to Contract 
of Sale dated February 27, 2025, and Second Addendum to Contract of Sale March 26, 2025.   To 
the extent there is any conflict between the Contract of Sale, any Riders thereto, the First 
Addendum to Contract of Sale, Second Addendum to Contract of Sale, or this Third Addendum to 
Contract of Sale, the provisions of this Third Addendum to Contract of Sale shall prevail. 

2. The parties agree that the time period for the Purchaser to complete its 
environmental study as set forth in Paragraph 2 of the Rider to Contract of Sale is hereby extended 
through and including May 16, 2025.   The attorneys for the parties may mutually agree in writing 
(via email or addendum) to extend this time period. 

3. The parties agree that the time period for the Seller to obtain approval of the sale from 
the New York State Attorney General and/or the Supreme Court of the State of New York as set 
forth in Paragraph 11 of the Rider to Contract of Sale is hereby extended through and including 
May 16, 2025.   The attorneys for the parties may mutually agree in writing (via email or 
addendum) to extend this time period. 

4. Seller, as authorized by the Second Addendum to the Contract of Sale, has 
exhausted the funds that Seller’s counsel is holding in escrow as Purchaser’s down payment, for 
payment to Castlton Environmental Services, under the terms and conditions as set forth in the 
First and Second Addendum to Contract of Sale, which is a total of $200,000.00.  The parties agree 
that the Purchaser shall hereby deliver an additional sum of $40,000.00 as an additional down 
payment towards the purchase price, as set forth in the Contract of Sale.   This additional down 
payment shall be deposited into the escrow account of Seller’s attorney, under the same terms and 
conditions as set forth in the Contract of Sale.   

5. The Seller is hereby authorized to pay Castlton for the remedial services at the 
subject site, as set forth in the proposal, from the additional $40,000.00 down payment referenced 
above.  Seller’s counsel shall notify Purchaser’s counsel as to the incremental and final cost of the 
Castlton work to remediate the site as set forth in the site remediation proposal and make payment 
as set forth in the proposal; and provide copies of invoices and receipts to Purchaser.  Purchaser 
shall receive a credit in the purchase price at the closing of the transaction for the full amount of 



2

any funds expended from the additional down payment for this purpose, as well as for any down 
payment funds expended from the original down payment, when final payment by Purchaser is 
made; and the deed is delivered to Purchaser.

6. The parties agree that the closing shall not take place until the successful closure of 
the project as set forth in the site remediation proposal.   In the event the NYS DEC case identified 
as Spill Number 2409545 has not been closed as of the date of the closing, Seller agrees that it 
shall hold the sum of $100,000.00 in escrow from the proceeds of sale until such time as the NYS 
DEC case has been closed.

7. This Third Addendum to Contract of Sale may be executed in counterparts, each 
of which shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and 
the same instrument.  The parties agree that electronic or facsimile signatures shall be deemed 
original signatures with the same full force and effect thereof.

SELLER:  Living Christ Church of the 
Christian and Missionary Alliance, Inc. f/k/a 
Simpson Memorial Church, Inc.

BY:
_____________________________________
Jeffrey Salvesen, Pastor

PURCHASER:  Town of Orangetown

BY:
_____________________________________
          Teresa M. Kenny, Supervisor

Dated:      _______________________, 2025 Dated:    _______________ ______, 2025



















































































































Application for Showmobile Use

Showmobile Requirements

Applications must be submitted to the Parks & Recreation Office no later than 8 weeks prior to your
event in order to be placed on a Town Board agenda. 

There are two pages to this application. Please read and understand all items listed on page 1 (this
page) and upload your certificate of insurance. 

Click "next" to advance to page 2 and fill out all requested information. 

Upload Certificate of
Insurance*

Before completing the Showmobile Request Form, please be aware of the following:

+ The total area needed for the Showmobile is a space 50 feet in length, 15 feet in width and 25 feet in height.

+ Showmobile stage measures 28 feet long x 14 feet 7 inches deep x 25 feet high when open.  One set of stairs is
available with hand railings.  (Please note that this measurement does not include the trailer hitch or the tow vehicle). 

+ The lights require a 110 volt, 20 amp circuit to plug into within 150 feet of the right front side of the Showmobile. 
Additional electrical equipment must be plugged into a separate circuit.

+ The Showmobile must be parked in a relatively level space. The placement of the Showmobile is at the discretion of the
Orangetown Parks & Recreation staff.  Although every effort will be made to meet requests, this equipment does not go off
road, over curbing, on uneven ground or over rough terrain.

+ The area must be free of obstructions such as overhanging tree limbs, electrical wires, etc.

+ The tow vehicle must remain with the Showmobile for the duration of the event.

+ In the event of winds in excess of 30 MPH, the stage canopy must be closed.

+ The Town seal is not to be covered and no nails, staples, tacks or tape may be used to attach any items to the
Showmobile)

+ The organization will receive an emailed invoice after their event is complete.  Payment is expected no later than 14
days after receipt of invoice.

+ A member of the organization renting the unit must be on site at time of arrival for proper set up as well as time of
departure to assure all event tasks have been completed (i.e. removal of equipment)

+ Any changes/cancellations (unless otherwise agreed upon) to the event must be made 24 hours in advance by
contacting Aric Gorton at agorton@orangetown.com.   

Additional Requirements:
+  Certificate of insurance required.  Must name the Town of Orangetown as additionally insured.
+  Rental Costs: $500.00 plus labor.

22-23 Master - The Town of Orangetown.pdf 27.23KB



Showmobile Application

Event/Festival
Name*

Event Location
Name*

Event Address*

Setup Date & Time*

Take-Down Date &
Time*

Stair Arrangement*

Set-up Info*

Placement*

Applicant's Name*

Organization Name*

Organization
Address*

Organization City*

Organization State*

Phone (w)*

Phone (c)*

Event Information

An Earth Day Celebration

St. Thomas Aquinas College

City

New York

State / Province / Region

New York

Postal / Zip Code

10976

Country

United States

Street Address

125 Route 340 Sparkill, New York
Address Line 2

Sparkill

4/11/2025

12:00:00 AM

4/12/2025

06:00:00 PM

Right side of stage
Left side of stage
Front of stage
Not Sure

Please describe in detail what the stage will be used for and how you intend to set it up. If you have a rain date,
please list it here so long as all the information above is the same.

We will follow the usual set up for this on the lawn.

Pavement
Grass/Field
Other

Applicant Information

Angela McDonnell

St. Thomas Aquinas College

125 Route 340

Sparkill

New York

9176351025

9176351025



Email*

Signature*

The Permit Holder agrees that it shall be liable and responsible for any property damage to the Showmobile as a result of the Permit
Holder’s use thereof, and agrees to defend, save, indemnify and hold harmless the Town, and all of its agents, officials, officers,
servants and employees, by reason of any claim, suit, action or causes of action, lawsuit or legal proceeding arising out of the Permit
Holder’s use of the Showmobile, and shall execute a hold harmless agreement to that effect as a condition of the issuance of a permit. 
The Permit Holder shall procure and maintain general liability insurance and name the Town as an additional insured thereunder, in an
amount as shall protect the Town  from claims for bodily/personal injury, including accidental death, and from claims for property
damage, which may arise from the Permit Holder’s use of the Showmobile, and as part of the agreement to defend, indemnify and hold
the Town harmless as set forth herein.

By checking this box and submitting this form, I acknowledge I have read, understand, accept, and agree to the above
terms and conditions. 

*

Date

amcdonne@stac.edu

I accept the terms and conditions

2/4/2025

10:18:05 AM



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

6/30/2024

(914) 937-1230 (914) 937-1124

34690

St Thomas Aquinas College
125 Route 340
Sparkill, NY 10976

27120
29424
37478

A 1,000,000

X 01UUNZB5528 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 300,000
10,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

EMPLOYEE BENEFI 2,000,000
1,000,000B

01UENFH8387 7/1/2024 7/1/2025

15,000,000C
01HHUZB3290 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 15,000,000

10,000
D

01WBAA0FXC 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

A General Liability 01UUNZB5528 7/1/2024 Per Occurence 1,000,000

RE: Softball, Baseball, Club Baseball, Track and Field, and Cross Country - August 2023-May 2024

The Town of Orangetown are included as additional insureds under the General Liability as per the written agreement with regard to work performed by the 
named insured. Per the terms of the blanket additional insured endorsement, coverage for the additional insureds is upon a written agreement with the named 
insured requiring such coverage.

Town of Orangetown
Parks and Recreation
81 Hunt Rd
Orangeburg, NY 10962

STTHOMA-05 TMALONE

Acrisure Insurance Partners Services of NY, LLC
90 S. Ridge Street
Rye Brook, NY 10573

Property and Casualty Insurance Company of Hartford

Trumbull Insurance Company
Hartford Casualty Insurance Company
Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest

7/1/2025

X
X

X

X

X

X

















Town of Orangetown

DATE: April 08, 2025

WARRANT  

Warrant Reference Warrant # Amount

Approved for payment in the amount of  

031925 3,537.64$                       2025 Utilities

032625 105,522.56$                   2025 Utilities & Olson Center

040825 457,990.16$                   2025 Expenses

567,050.36$                   

The above listed claims are approved and ordered paid from the appropriations indicated.

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT

AUDITING BOARD

Supervisor Teresa M. Kenny

Councilman Brian Donohue

Councilman Paul ValentineCouncilman Gerald Bottari

Councilman Daniel Sullivan



  TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

FINANCE OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: THE TOWN BOARD

FROM: JEFF BENCIK, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

SUBJECT:  AUDIT MEMO

DATE: 4/1/25

CC: DEPARTMENT HEADS

The audit for the Town Board Meeting of 4/8/2025 consists of 3 warrants for a total of 
$567,050.36.

The first warrant had 20 vouchers for $3,537 and was for utilities.

The second warrant had 12 vouchers for $105,522 and was for utilities and Olson Center 
rehabilitation.

The third warrant had 144 vouchers for $457,990 and had the following items of interest.

1. American Hose & Hydraulic - $5,186 for Highway equipment repair.

2. Arkel Motors Inc - $6,269 for Highway equipment repair.

3. Congers Collision - $7,731 for Highway truck paint (bonded).

4. De Lage Landen - $24,869 for golf cart leases.

5. Fanshawe - $26,976 for OPD parking lot upgrades (seizure money).

6. Fleetpride Inc - $8,358 for Highway equipment repair.

7. Global Montello - $17,567 for fuel.

8. Goosetown Enterprises - $48,655 for Police equipment.

9. Joe Lombardo Plumbing & Heating - $15,492 for new Town hall fire protection.

10. Keane & Beane - $5,774 for outside legal counsel.

11. Millennium Strategies LLC - $5,350 for grant writing services.

12. Orangetown Senior Citizen Club - $6,977 for senior trips.

13. Robert Greene Truck - $57,432 for Highway truck (bonded).



2

14. RCSWMA - $5,849 for solid waste removal.

15. State Comptroller - $25,781 for Justice Court fines.

16. Turco Golf - $91,965 for bunker project at Blue Hill GC.

17. WW Grainger Inc - $8,494 for Highway & Sewer supplies.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments. 

Jeffrey W. Bencik, CFA
845-359-5100 x2204


